
Planning Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 26 March 2019

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887444

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 3 April 2019 at 2.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on 3 April, 2019 (already circulated by email).

4.  Appeals (Pages 1 - 12)

Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 February 2019 – 
15 March 2019, attached.

5.  Planning Applications (Pages 13 - 30)

Background Papers: 
In preparing the following reports on this agenda the following 
documents have been used: 

1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031)
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statementsetc.)
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report)
7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 

appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports

Public Document Pack



8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.

These Background Documents are available either on line, or for 
inspection by request at Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU

Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting:- 

Item 1, Application No: 19/00007/FULMAJ -
Former Garstang Business And Community Centre High Street 
Garstang Preston Lancashire PR3 1FU
Variation of condition 2 (approved Plans) on application 
16/00550/FULMAJ to allow for full demolition of existing building 
and the erection of a three storey building to provide approx. 
1400sqm (gross) of retail floor space (Class A1) and 18 residential 
apartments with new and re-configured car parking.

PLEASE NOTE:
Transport for the members will leave the Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-
Fylde for the one Site Visit at 11.15am.



APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED

Appeals Lodged between –15 February – 15 March 2019

Application 
Number

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision

Appeal Type Date Lodged

No appeals lodged

Appeals Decided between –15th February – 15 March 2019

Application 
Number

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision

Decision Date Decided

17/01170/OUT Land West Of Barnfield
Sower Carr Lane Hambleton
Poulton-Le-Fylde Lancashire
FY6 9DJ

Outline application for the erection of 4 
detached dwellings with access (all other 
matters reserved).

Delegated Dismissed 19 February 2019

18/00220/OUT Land adj To The Ridge
Bilsborrow Lane Bilsborrow
Lancashire PR3 0RN

Outline application for erection of 8 self-
build dwellings with associated works with 
access from Bilsborrow Lane (all other 
matters reserved)

Delegated Dismissed 19 February 2019

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 11 December 2018 

by Felicity Thompson   BA(Hons) MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 19 February 2019 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/U2370/W/18/3210966 

Land west of Barnfield, Sower Carr Lane, Hambleton, Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 

9DJ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Messrs Pye against the decision of Wyre Borough Council. 
• The application Ref 17/01170/OUT, dated 18 December 2017, was refused by notice 

dated 28
[...]
the hedgerow and 

would reduce the undeveloped qualities of this part of Sower Carr Lane. As a 
consequence, there would be unacceptable harm to the character and 

appearance of the area. 

14. The proposed development would therefore conflict with the aims of Policy 

SP13 of the Local Plan to protect the inherent qualities and rural characteristics 

of the countryside and Policy SP14 of the Local Plan which requires 

development to be acceptable in the local landscape in terms of its scale and 
siting. It would also conflict with the aims of the Framework to enhance the 

natural and local environment by recognising the intrinsic character and beauty 

of the countryside.  

15. The Council have referred to Policy CDMP5 of the DWLP which relates to the 

historic environment and Policy SP4 of the DWLP relating to the change of use 
of land in the Green Belt. Neither policy is relevant to the proposed 

development as such they weigh neither for nor against the proposal.  

Planning balance 

16. The Council’s development plan policies relevant to the supply of housing are 

out of date. Therefore, Framework paragraph 11 is applicable, as criteria (d) 

applies in any situation where relevant policies are out of date. 

17. There would be a small social benefit in providing extra housing units and short 

term economic advantages would also arise from the construction of the new 
houses. Some further modest benefits would result from the additional support 

to the vitality of the local community from the future occupiers of the houses. 

However, the proposed houses would not be in an accessible location and 
would result in the likelihood of a dependency on the use of the private car for 

access to services. As such the proposed development would be contrary to the 

aims of the Framework to minimise the need to travel and to support the 

transition to a low carbon future. This and the harm to the character and 
appearance of the area means that the environ
[...]
4 (2).  

Significant harm would stem from this conflict.  Balanced against this are my 

findings in the second main issue and the proposal’s compliance with Local Plan 
Policy SP14 and eLP policies SP2 and CDMP6.  I have also given moderate 

weight to the scheme’s contribution to the supply of housing, and the provision 

of self-built plots, and moderate or neutral weight to the proposal’s other 
considerations.  Thus, there are no substantial public benefits in this case that 

would outweigh the harm that I have identified.  It follows that the proposal 

would conflict with eLP Policy SP4 (1).   

26. Hence, the adverse impacts of granting planning permission would significantly 

and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in 
the Framework taken as a whole.  Thus, planning permission should not be 

granted and the proposal would not represent sustainable development.  The 

material considerations do not justify making a decision other than in 

accordance with the development plan. 

27. For the reasons set out above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Andrew McGlone 

INSPECTOR 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report Date: 03.04.2019

Item Number  01
Application 
Number     

19/00007/FULMAJ

Proposal Variation of condition 2 (approved Plans) on application 
16/00550/FULMAJ to allow for full demolition of existing building 
and the erection of a three storey building to provide approx. 
1400sqm (gross) of retail floor space (Class A1) and 18 residential 
apartments with new and re-configured car parking.

Location Former Garstang Business And Community Centre High Street 
Garstang Preston Lancashire PR3 1FU

Applicant Keyworker Homes Ltd

Correspondence 
Address

FAO Miss Danielle Bassi Keyworker Homes Ltd 8B Darwin Court 
Hawking Place Blackpool FY2 0JN

Recommendation Permit 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES

CASE OFFICER - Mr Karl Glover

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application is before Members of the Planning Committee at the request 
of Councillor Atkins. The previous application 16/00550/FULMAJ was also considered 
by The Planning Committee on the 22nd March 2017 as it was a major development of 
strategic importance. As such it is also considered appropriate that this Section 73 
planning application is also considered and determined by Members of the Planning 
Committee. A site visit is recommended to enable Members to understand the proposal 
and its setting beyond the plans submitted and the photos taken by the Case Officer.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 
 
2.1 The application relates to a 0.7 hectare site that lies immediately to the east of 
the roundabout at the junction of High Street and Croston Road, Garstang. The site is 
currently occupied by the former Garstang Business and Community Centre, public car 
parking and public conveniences. The River Wyre and an area of public open space 
bound the site to the east and there are residential properties to the north and south. 
High Street is one of the main roads through Garstang town centre and is 
characterised by commercial uses to the south of the application site and residential 
properties to the north. The existing building is in two parts. A two-storey section of 
period design with a rear outrigger and pitched-roof fronts the main road with a more 
modern, two-storey, flat-roofed section behind to the south. 

2.2 There is a grade two listed building immediately opposite the application site 
on the western side of High Street. With the exception of the landscaped frontage at 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



the western end of the site, the site falls within flood zone 2. The very eastern end of 
the site closest to the river falls within flood zone 3. The eastern end of the site also 
falls within a Minerals Safeguarding Area. There are no Biological Heritage Sites within 
close proximity of the site and no trees subject to Tree Preservation Orders. Two public 
rights of way bound the site, footpath 2-12-FP-3 runs along the southern boundary with 
footpath 2-12-FP-1 roughly following the line of the river to the east. The site falls within 
the defined boundaries of the Garstang Conservation Area and Garstang Town Centre.  

3.0 THE PROPOSAL  
 
3.1 This Section 73 application seeks consent for the variation of condition 2 
(approved plans condition) on previously approved application 16/00550/FULMAJ to 
allow for the full demolition of the existing building and the erection of a three storey 
building to provide approximately 1400sqm (gross) of retail floor space (Use Class A1) 
and 18 residential apartments with new and re-configured car parking provisions. 

3.1.1 The previous approved scheme was for the partial demolition of the existing 
building (which comprises the original building and a later extension added in the 
1960s). The front façade and part of the side elevation of the original part of the 
building was to be retained, with the new build development wrapping around and 
projecting to the side and rear. This proposal is to fully demolish the existing building in 
its entirety and to rebuild/replicate the original façade to the same appearance, and 
using the existing materials. The reasons for seeking to demolish and rebuild the 
façade are set out in Paragraph 9.5 of this report. 

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1      16/00550/FULMAJ - Erection of 3 storey building following partial demolition of 
existing building to provide approx. 1400sqm (gross) of retail floor space (Class A1) 
and 18 residential apartments with associated new and reconfigured car parking - 
Permitted subject to condition and Section 106 Legal Agreement.

4.2      16/00550/DIS - Discharge of conditions 4 (drainage scheme), 5 (drainage 
management plan), 6 (Natural England licence), 7 (bat method statement), 10 
(lighting), 11 (biodiversity enhancement), 12 (highway works), 13 (Constr
[...]
t be considered a minor amendment. However the 
appeal was allowed and planning permission was granted. Within the Inspectors 
decision, the following paragraph is of particular relevance with regards to the 
acceptability of the procedure:

"The NPPG provides advice on s73 applications and says that one of the uses of a 
section 73 application is to seek a minor amendment where a relevant condition can be 
varied. The application was submitted on the basis that it sought a minor material 
amendment. The guidance says there is no statutory definition of a minor material 
amendment but it is likely to include an amendment where its scale and/or nature 
results in a development which is not substantially different from the one which has 

Page 17



been approved… I recognise that the Council attach great importance to the retention 
of the façade to the great weight that should be attached to the conservation of 
heritage assets, however I am of the opinion that the proposed variation to fully 
demolish and rebuild the development does not fundamentally change either the scale 
or the nature of the permitted scheme, and it is not substantially different from what 
was approved". 

9.4 Having regard to this appeal decision, in this instance, the submission of a 
section 73 application which, if granted would allow for the proposed demolition and re-
build of the building's façade, has been accepted. The submitted plans are identical to 
the previously approved plans on application 16/00550/FULMAJ with the only 
exception being that instead of the retention of the front and part of the side elevations, 
the proposal now seeks full demolition and rebuild. 

Principle of Development

9.5 The principle of the development for the erection of a 3 storey building to 
provide approximately 1400sqm of retail floor space and 18 residential apartments with 
new and reconfigured car parking has already been established and approved under 
application 16/00550/FULMAJ where Members of the Planning Committee resolved to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions and the signing of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure appropriate financial contributions towards local education, 
affordable housing and sustainable travel/highway improvements. As set out above in 
paragraph 9.3, Members are advised that there is no scope to re visit the matter of the 
principle of the development, with the main material planning consideration being 
whether or not it is appropriate for the building's façade to be demolished and rebuilt 
like for like as an alternative of it being retained as previously approved.

9.6 Initially the application failed to substantiate or justify why the facade could not 
be retained and as such further information was requested and subsequently submitted 
by way of a structural engineers report. Within the supporting information it sets out 
that following a detailed review the most appropriate way of supporting the proposed 
building would be to use deep piled foundations due to the existing building being 
constructed on a strip of foundations believed to be approximately 300mm deep and 
ground conditions comprising of loose sands and stiff gravelly clay. The report goes on 
to set out that the safest and most practical construction methodology would be to 
carefully de construct and re construct the existing facade for the following main 
reasons:

 Due to the requirement to use pile foundations the internal space of the 
existing building needs to be clear to allow for the large piling rig as working in close 
proximity to the existing structures have significantly more risk associated than working 
on a clear site.

 Due to requiring the internal space to be clear the façade retention system 
(Supporting brace) would need to be designed to be external to the main building. In 
this instance there are space restrictions due to the adjacent property and Millennium 
Gardens to the front of the building and consequently large excavations would be 
required adjacent to the Millennium Gardens and adjacent properties to support the 
façade retention structure. This would pose an additional health and safety risk 
especially given the loose nature of the shallow sands discovered during the site 
investigation.

9.7 The Council's Building Control section has reviewed the Structural Engineers 
Technical Note and agree with the findings set out within. They advise that due to the 

Page 18



constraints onsite with ground conditions, new foundation requirements and lack of 
space the safest option would be to deconstruct and reconstruct the façade. Based on 
the supporting information provided and the professional observations from the 
Building Control section it is recommended that the principle of the works proposed to 
fully demolish and rebuild is considered to be acceptable.

Impact upon the Conservation Area & Heritage Assets

9.8 Policy CDMP5 of the Wyre Local Plan sets out the Council's overall objective 
in relation to the historic environment and highlights that designated heritage assets 
shall be protected, conserved and where appropriate enhanced for their Aesthetic and 
cultural value and their contribution to local distinctiveness and sense of place. New 
development shall protect, conserve and enhance the historic environment. This 
approach is also replicated within the general thrust of Section 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment). 
Within the responses from the neighbouring residents there is concern that the 
demolition and rebuild will have adverse impacts upon the historic integrity of the 
building and the wider Garstang Conservation Area. The application has been 
considered with due regard to the duties under sections 66 and 72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which is to have special regard to 
the desirability of preserving a listed building or its setting or any fe
[...]
stainable travel and highway improvement works are carried over to this 
new permission.

10.0   CONCLUSION 
 
10.1    The proposed variation to condition 2 to allow for the demolition and re 
construction of the building's façade is not considered to raise any significant concerns 
upon the character or amenity of the area and is not seen to have any adverse impacts 
upon the historic character of the Garstang Conservation Area. The proposal is seen to 
comply with Policy CDMP5 of the Wyre Local Plan and the provisions of the NPPF. 

11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation.

11.2    ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been considered in 
coming to this recommendation.

12.0    RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That members resolve to grant full planning permission subject to conditions 
and a deed of variation to the original S106 legal agreement to secure appropriate 
financial contributions towards local education, affordable housing, sustainable travel 
and highway improvement works, and that the Head of Planning Services be 
authorised to issue the decision upon the satisfactory completion of the deed of 
variation to the S106.

Recommendation: Permit

Conditions: -

1.  The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the 31st July 2018

Page 20



Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.  The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 15.01.2019, including the following plans:

 Location Plan Dwg No. KW/HSG/LP/01 Rev A
 Proposed Site Plan Dwg No. KW/HSG/SP/02 Rev J 
 Proposed Colour Site Layout Dwg No. KW/HSG/CSL
[...]
en obtained, it does not mean 
that land drainage consent will be given. The applicant should obtain Land Drainage 
Consent from Lancashire County Council before starting any works on site. The 
consultation response does not grant the applicant permission to connect to the 
highway drainage network. Neither does this response cover the suitability of any 
highway drainage proposal. The highway drainage proposal and the suitability for 
future highway adoption under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 is for the Local 
Highway Authority to comment on. 

5.  The applicant should be aware that the decision is subject to a separate legal 
agreement.

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/sign-up-for-flood-warnings
https://www.gov.uk/sign-up-for-flood-warnings
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits
mailto:wastewaterdeveloperservices@uuplc.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appeals
	Appeal decided Land West of Barnfield, Sower Carr Lane, Hambleton, Poulton-Le-Fylde, FY6 9DJ
	Land Adjacent to the ridge, Bilsborrow Lane, Bilsborrow, PR3 0RN

	5 Planning Applications
	Map for Item 1 - Former Garstang Business and Community Centre, High Street, Garstang, PR3 1FU




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Planning Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, I Amos, Catterall, Atkins, Ballard, Ellison, Gibson, Lees, Orme, 
Raynor and Shewan

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Holden, Ingham and Moon

Officers present:
David Thow, Head of Planning Services
Lyndsey Hayes, Planning Development Manager
Carmel White, Solicitor
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee

Three members of the public attended the meeting.

Councillor Howard Ballard chaired the meeting in the absence of Councillor Paul Moon. 

A minute’s silence was held to remember Alderman Harry Taylor and Alderman Gordon 
McCann, both of whom sadly passed away recently. 

PA.48 Declarations of Interest 

None.

PA.49 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday 6 March 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record. 

PA.50 Appeals 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report on appeals lodged and 
decided between 15 February 2019 and 15 March 2019. 

Resolved



That the position regarding the appeals, as set out on pages 1 – 11 of the 
agenda, be noted and that any Member requiring any further details or 
clarification on any appeal, should contact the relevant Case Officer.

PA.51 Planning Applications 

The Head of Planning Services submitted an application and report to be 
considered. 

19/00007/FULMAJ – Former Garstang Business and Community Centre, 
High Street, Garstang, Preston, Lancashire PR3 1FU. Variation of condition 2 
(approved Plans) on application 16/00550/FULMAJ to allow for full demolition 
of existing building and the erection of a three-storey building to provide 
approx. 1400sqm (gross) of retail floor space (Class A1) and 18 residential 
apartments with new and re-configured car parking.

a) Application refused

RESOLVED that the undermentioned application be REFUSED under the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as set out below:

Item 1 – Former Garstang Business and Community Centre, High Street, 
Garstang, Preston, Lancashire PR31FU

Application Number 19/00007/FULMAJ

Former Garstang Business and Community Centre, High Street, Garstang, 
Preston, Lancashire PR3 1FU. Variation of condition 2 (approved Plans) on 
application 16/00550/FULMAJ to allow for full demolition of existing building 
and the erection of a three-storey building to provide approx. 1400sqm (gross) 
of retail floor space (Class A1) and 18 residential apartments with new and re-
configured car parking.

The application was before the committee at the request of Councillor Lady 
Atkins. The previous application 16/00550/FULMAJ was also considered by 
the Planning Committee on 22 March 2017 as it was a major development of 
strategic importance. As such, it was considered appropriate for this Section 
73 planning application to be considered and determined by the committee.

The committee made a site visit prior to the meeting to enable Members to 
understand the proposal and its setting beyond the plans submitted and the 
photos taken by the Case Officer. 

Two members of the public, Mr Brooks and Mr Allan, made representations 
objecting to the application. 

The committee gave full consideration to the report and to the verbal 
submissions made at the meeting. 

Resolved that the application be refused, contrary to the recommendation in 



the report, for the following reason:

The proposed development to allow the full demolition of the existing building, 
including the existing front and side facades, would result in unacceptable 
harm to the heritage value of Garstang Conservation Area contrary to policy 
CDMP5 of the Wyre Borough Local Plan.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.36 pm.

Date of Publication: Thursday 4 April 2019


